



\$~20 to 37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ LPA 309/2025, CM APPL. 29349/2025 & CM APPL. 29350/2025  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY  
.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

21  
+ LPA 310/2025, CM APPL. 29351/2025 & CM APPL. 29352/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

MAHAVIRA FOUNDATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC

22  
+ LPA 311/2025, CM APPL. 29353/2025 & CM APPL. 29354/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.  
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva, SC  
for MCD

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.)  
.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Pradeep Sain and Mr. Rajat  
Gautam, Advs.

23  
+ LPA 312/2025, CM APPL. 29455/2025 & CM APPL. 29456/2025



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

G.R. GOENKA EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) .....Respondent  
Through:

24

+ LPA 314/2025, CM APPL. 29461/2025 & CM APPL. 29462/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY  
.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

25

+ LPA 316/2025, CM APPL. 29859/2025 & CM APPL. 29860/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY  
.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

26

+ LPA 317/2025 & CM APPL. 29861/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through:

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.)  
.....Respondent



Through: Mr. Pradeep Sain and Mr. Rajat  
Gautam, Advs.

27

+ LPA 318/2025, CM APPL. 29862/2025 & CM APPL. 29863/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through:

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Pradeep Sain and Mr. Rajat  
Gautam, Advs.

28

+ LPA 319/2025, CM APPL. 29866/2025 & CM APPL. 29867/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

G.R. GOENKA EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) .....Respondent  
Through:

29

+ LPA 320/2025, CM APPL. 29868/2025 & CM APPL. 29869/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Paras Chaudhry and Mr. Anirudh  
Gupta, Advs.

30

+ LPA 321/2025, CM APPL. 29870/2025 & CM APPL. 29871/2025



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Pradeep Sain and Mr. Rajat  
Gautam, Advs.

31

+ LPA 322/2025, CM APPL. 29873/2025 & CM APPL. 29874/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

MAHARAJA AGARSEN TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY  
(REGD.) & ANR. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Mukesh Garg, Adv. for R-1

32

+ LPA 323/2025, CM APPL. 29875/2025 & CM APPL. 29876/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

33

+ LPA 324/2025, CM APPL. 29877/2025 & CM APPL. 29878/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.



versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Paras Chaudhry and Mr. Anirudh Gupta, Advs.

34

+ LPA 325/2025, CM APPL. 29879/2025 & CM APPL. 29880/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

SUMMERMAL JAIN EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY

C/O SUMMERMAL JAIN PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Paras Chaudhry and Mr. Anirudh Gupta, Advs.

35

+ LPA 326/2025, CM APPL. 29881/2025 & CM APPL. 29882/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.

versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Paras Chaudhry and Mr. Anirudh Gupta, Advs.

36

+ LPA 329/2025, CM APPL. 30014/2025 & CM APPL. 30015/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish Kumar, Ms. Garima, Advs.



versus

ACTION COMMITTEE, UNAIDED PRIVATE SCHOOLS (REGD.)  
& ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kamal Gupta with Ms. Tripti  
Gupta, Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms.  
Madhulika Singh, Ms. Sabrina Singh,  
Advs.

37

+ LPA 331/2025, CM APPL. 30018/2025 & CM APPL. 30019/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI ....Appellant

Through: Ms. Suneta Ojha and Mr. Awanish  
Kumar, Ms. Garima, Adv.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY

....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**10.11.2025**

%

List on 12.02.2026.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**NOVEMBER 10, 2025/j**